FORM PTO-1595

1-31-92

MAY 0 2 2000 E

06-29-2000



101393261

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Amy A. Han, Elisha A. Tal, Traci A. Neist, S.S. (Robert G. Twiss	Name: Palm, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 5400 Bayfront Plaza
☐ Yes ⊠ No	City/State/Zip: Santa Clara, CA 94052
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  ☐ Yes ☒ No  ☐ 14 2000
Execution Date: March 13, 2000, March 24, 2000, March 28, 2000, and April 3, 2000.	1600/2800
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): (29/116,904)	)
If this document is being filed together with a new application	the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s): (29/116,904)	B. Patent No.(s):
Additional numbe	rs attached? 🗌 Yes 🔯 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
Name: Van Mahamedi Internal Address: FH 1-2 Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 650 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Faio Ano, CA 94304-1030	8. Deposit account number: 23-2415 (Attorney Docket No.: 25216-794)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Van Mahamedi, Reg. No. 42,828  Name of Person Signing  Total num	April 5, 2000  Signature Date  ber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [10]

# JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned,

HAN, Amy A. 800 E. Charleston Road, #30 Palo Alto, CA 94303 TAL, Elisha A. Har Tsafrir 690 Macabim 71980 Israel

and

and

NEIST, Traci A.
3011 Bryant Street
Palo Alto, CA 94306

TWISS, Robert G. 1019 Los Trancos Road Portola Valley, CA 94028

hereinafter termed "Inventors", have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### ICON FOR HANDHELD COMPUTER

and have filed an application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the above invention on <u>January 12, 2000</u>, as Application Serial No. <u>29/116,904</u>; and

WHEREAS, <u>Palm, Inc.</u>, a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at <u>5400 Bayfront Plaza</u>, <u>Santa Clara</u>, <u>CA</u>, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

Attorney Docket No. 15886-455 C:\NRPORTBL\PALIB1\DH1\1135431.1 2856.Palm.US.Des

PATENT REEL: 010876 FRAME: 0469

	State of California )
	County of )
Amy A. Han	On, 2000, before me, personally appeared  personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
Date	satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the
Duto	person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Notary Public)
	State of )
Mush II	County of )
Elisha A. Tal	On, 2000, before me, personally appeared
7-13-2000 Date	personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Notary Public)

2

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Attorney Docket No. 15886-455 C:\NRPORTBL\PALIB1\DH1\1135431.1

	State of California )
Traci A. Neist	On, 2000, before me, personally appeared,  personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Date	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Notary Public)
	State of California ) County of )
	On, 2000, before me,
Robert G. Twiss	personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Date	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Notary Public)

### JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned,

HAN, Amy A. 800 E. Charleston Road, #30 Palo Alto, CA 94303 TAL, Elisha A. Har Tsafrir 690 Macabim 71980 Israel

and

and

NEIST, Traci A. 3011 Bryant Street Palo Alto, CA 94306 TWISS, Robert G. 1019 Los Trancos Road Portola Valley, CA 94028

hereinafter termed "Inventors", have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### ICON FOR HANDHELD COMPUTER

and have filed an application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the above invention on <u>January 12, 2000</u>, as Application Serial No. <u>29/116,904</u>; and

WHEREAS, Palm, Inc., a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at <u>5400 Bayfront Plaza</u>, <u>Santa Clara</u>, <u>CA</u>, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

2856.Palm.US.Des

Attorney Docket No. 15886-455 C:\NRPORTBL\PALIB1\DH1\1135431.1

	State of California	)	
	County of	)	
Amy A. Han	———	)	
711117 711 7111111	On personally appeared	, 2000, before me,	-
Date	personally know satisfactory evidenc within instrument ar his authorized capac person or the entity	n to me or proved to me on the basic, to be the person whose name is subsided acknowledged to me that he execute ity, and that by his signature on the insupon behalf of which the person acted,	cribed to the d the same in trument the
	instrument. WITNESS my hand	and official seal.	
	(Notary Public)		
		•	
	State of	)	
	County of	)	
Elisha A. Tal	*	, 2000, before me,	<del></del>
Date	personally know satisfactory evidence within instrument ar	n to me or proved to me on the basic, to be the person whose name is subsod acknowledged to me that he executedity, and that by his signature on the ins	cribed to the
		upon behalf of which the person acted,	
	WITNESS my hand	and official seal.	
	(Notary Public)		

Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and

will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Attorney Docket No. 15886-455 C:\NRPORTBL\PALIB1\DH1\1135431.1

County of Santa Clara ) Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 24, 2000, before me personally appeared Traci A. Neist,  Personally known to me by Tyrished to hat be basis of satisfiad by defended to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in by authorized capacity, and that by bis signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  CAPTER ROSE EARL Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County Public Public My Commission = 116.6397  Notary Public - Cartenia Santo Clara County Public Public My Commission = 116.6397  Notary	)
A Neist  On March 24, 2000, before me/ personally appeared Traci A. Neist  Praci A. Neist  Personally known to me/of Ly freved to the knisk of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that the executed the same in but authorized capacity, and that by bit signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Card Ele ROSE EARL Commission = 116.337  Normy Public - Carlorine Sonto Card County My Comm. Expres Dec 22 2001  (Notary Public)  State of California  County of Santa Clara  ) Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me / Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Ele personally known to me of La photochical who should be subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  CAUDETE ROSE EARL  CAUDETE ROSE EARL  COUNTY Public Provided to the within instrument the person acted, executed the instrument.	Claddette Rose Eall,
Spersonally known to me of   Dy proved to the hosts of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.    CAUCHTER CSE EARL Commission = 1164397	On March 24, ,2000, before me/Notary Public
State of California  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Elements of Clara County  Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Elements of Claudette Rose Earl,  All Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Elements of Claudette Rose Earl,  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public Post Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public Post Santa Clara  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public Post Santa Clara  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public Post Santa Clara  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Ea	personally appeared Traci A. Neist,
Satisfactory evidence; to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  CADETTROSS EARL Commission = 1146397 No cay Public - Cectionia Sonto Clara County My Comm. Bothes Dec 22.200  (Notary Public)  State of California  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, , 2000, before me, / Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  personally known to me of Deponded to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.	personally known to me for // proved to /nde/on the basis/of
person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  CAUGHTER COSE EARL Commission = 1186397 Notary Public - Celifornia Santo Clara County My Comm. Expres Dec 22 2001  (Notary Public)  State of California  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  personally known to me of A proved to the birther basis of / satisfactory of the first, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  CAUGHTER COSE EARL Commission = 1186397 Notary Public - Celifornia Santo Clara County My Comm. Expres Dec 22 2001  (Notary Public)  State of California  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  personally known to me of A proved to the birther basis of / satisfactory of the first, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in
instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  CAUTETE ROSE EARL Commission = 1166397 No ray Public - California Santo Clara County My Comm. Expres Dec 22 2001  (Notary Public)  State of California  County of Santa Clara  County of Santa	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  C.A.J.ETTE ROSS EARL Commission = 1186397 Noray Public - Celtonia Santa Clara County My Comm. Expres Dec 22 2001  (Notary Public)  State of California  County of Santa Clara Clara Claudette Rose Earl, On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G. Twiss,  E personally known to me of Defonded to the dry the basis of the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal	• • • • •
Commission = 1166397   Norary Public - California   Santa Clara County   Norary Public   County   On March 28,	The second secon
Norary Public - Carfornia Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Dec 22, 2001  (Notary Public)  State of California  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G. Twiss,  personally known to me of proved to the on the vasis of / sansfactory of idence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.	
State of California   County of Santa Clara   Claudette Rose Earl, On March 28, 2000, before me, / Notary Public personally appeared Robert G. Twiss,   Personally known to me of Deponded to the on the on the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.	No ary Public - California
(Notary Public)  State of California  County of Santa Cara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G. Twiss,  personally known to me of Deponded on the on the basis of sansfactory of the needs, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  Date  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Santa Ciara County  My Comm. Expires Dec 22 2001
State of California  County of Santa Clara  Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, ,2000, before me, / Notary Public personally appeared Robert G. Twiss,  Personally known to me of Depondent of the basis of / satisfactor / evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  CLAUDETIE ROSE EARL	Claudetto Resilane
County of Santa Clara Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Expersonally known to me of Depondent of the basis of satisfactor evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally known to me of Depondent of the on the on the one of the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the instrument.  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Expersonally known to me of Depondent of the on the on the one of th	(Notary Public)
County of Santa Clara Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Expersonally known to me of Depondent of the basis of satisfactor evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally known to me of Depondent of the on the on the one of the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the instrument.  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Expersonally known to me of Depondent of the on the on the one of th	
County of Santa Clara Claudette Rose Earl,  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Expersonally known to me of Depondent of the basis of satisfactor evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally known to me of Depondent of the on the on the one of the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the instrument.  On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Expersonally known to me of Depondent of the on the on the one of th	
On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G. Twiss,  Robert G. Twiss    Personally known to me of Deproved to the on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.    CLAUDETTE ROSE EARL	State of California )
On March 28, 2000, before me, Notary Public personally appeared Robert G. Twiss,  Robert G. Twiss    Personally known to me of Deproved to the on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.    CLAUDETTE ROSE EARL	County of Santa Clara ) Claudette Dana Hand
personally appeared Robert G., Twiss,  Robert G. Twiss    E   personally known to me of   Dovoked to the on the basis of / satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.    Date   Date   CLAUDETIE ROSE EARL	Claudette Rose Earl,
Robert G. Twiss    E   personally known to me of   Dovoked ho the on the basis of	On March 28, ,2000, before me, / Notary Public
Satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  Output  Date  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  **Date**  WITNESS my hand and official seal**  **CLAUDETIE ROSE EARL**	
his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  CLAUDETIE ROSE EARL	
person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  Date  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  CLAUDETIE ROSE EARL	——————————————————————————————————————
Date  WITNESS my hand and official seal  CLAUDETE ROSE EARL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
WITNESS my hand and official seal 1	instrument.
WITHERS my mand and official seal. 1 & Commission + 114/207	
Notary Public - California	Continues of # 1166397
Santa Clara County	Santa Ciara County
My Comm. Expires Dec 22, 200	AM/Comm Funitary D. on one

State of California

(Notary Public)

## JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned,

HAN, Amy A. 800 E. Charleston Road, #30 Palo Alto, CA 94303 TAL, Elisha A. Har Tsafrir 690 Macabim 71980 Israel

and

and

NEIST, Traci A. 3011 Bryant Street Palo Alto, CA 94306 TWISS, Robert G. 1019 Los Trancos Road Portola Valley, CA 94028

hereinafter termed "Inventors", have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### ICON FOR HANDHELD COMPUTER

and have filed an application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the above invention on <u>January 12</u>, 2000, as Application Serial No. <u>29/116,904</u>; and

WHEREAS, <u>Palm, Inc.</u>, a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at <u>5400 Bayfront Plaza, Santa Clara, CA</u>, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

	State of California )
	County of Santa Clara)
Amy M. Han	On April 3, 2000, before me, Rauette C. Flet personally appeared Amy A. Han.  personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
4/3/00 Date	satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same i his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed th instrument.
RANETTE C. FLETCHER	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commission # 1212615 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Mar 7, 2003	Rauette C. Flether (Notary Public)
	State of )
	County of )
Elisha A. Tal	On, 2000, before me,
	personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
Date	within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Williass my nama and official seal.
	WITHESS My mand and official seas.
	(Notary Public)

Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and

will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

	State of California )
	County of )
	On, 2000, before me, personally appeared,
Traci A. Neist	personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Date	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Notary Public)
	State of California )
	County of )
	On, 2000, before me, personally appeared,
Robert G. Twiss	personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Date	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Notary Public)

Attorney Docket No. 15886-455 C:\NRPORTBL\PALIB1\DH1\1135431.1

**RECORDED: 05/02/2000**